University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African

school leaving examination in the Northern Province

Modiba Mack Phaswana

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree
Philosophiae Doctor
in the
Department Education Management
Faculty of Education

University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Professor Dr. S.J. Berkhout

2002




University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

DECLARATION
I declare that

The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African school leaving

examination in the Northern Province

is my own work, and that all sources referred to or quoted have been indicated and
acknowledged by means of complete references. This thesis has not been submitted

in candidature for a degree at another university.

SR S T R
MODIBA MACK PHASWANA

April 2002

1i



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

DECLARATION

I declare that I have edited

The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African school leaving

examination in the Northern Province

by Modiba Mack Phaswana regarding aspects of language usage.

.........................................

JOHANN F MULLER

April 2002

il



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

. The author wishes to express his sincere gratitude to the following:

His creator, God Almighty for the life, good health and strength enjoyed

during the project;

Northern Province Department of Education, Culture and Sports for allowing

me to conduct research in its schools;

Schools which participated in completing the questionnaires;

Supervisor, Prof. Dr S.J. Berkhout;

Consulting statistician, Dr H. Borrain;

Research consultant, Dr M.J. van der Linde;

Language editing, Mr J F Muller;

Final typing, Mrs D Muller;

Wife Mutshekwane Margaret and children; Tshepiso,

Kgotsofatso and Phetho for their encouragement and support.

Nthabisheng,

v



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

SUMMARY

Candidate " Modiba Mack Phaswana
Supervisor : Prof S.J. Berkhout
Department : Education Management
Degree ; PhD

While it is acknowledged that poor performance of learners in the South African school leaving
examination is a problem faced by all the provinces of South Africa, the intensity of this problem
is not the same in all the provinces. Using the South African school leaving examination results
as an indicator, it seems that education in the Northern Province is failing to comply with the high
expectations of the public. Whereas prior to 1994 the poor performance of learners in the South
African school leaving examination was mainly associated with the ap artheid policies of the former
government, the advent of the democratic government with its emphasis on transformation,
restructuring and a better life for all, raised new public expectations which included better
performance by learners.

Throughout the early years of the democratic government, viz. from 1994 to 2001, the
performance of learners in the South African school leaving examination in the Northern Province

has been very poor compared to other provinces.

This study asserts that apart from the well known resource and social context related factors that
have been shown to relate to the poor performance of learners in the Northern Province, there are
unintended outcomes related to the patterns of the delivery of the curriculum. Questionnaires to
explore the opinion of principals, educators and learners with regard to some dimensions of the
hidden curriculum were distributed to a representative sample of schools in three categories of
performance in the Soutpansberg district. An analysis ofthe data using the Spearman’s rank order
correlation coefficient and a stepwise logistic regression revealed that expectations of poor results
by all three groups, principals seemingly not accepting responsibility for their schools’
performance, punctuality and absence of learners and educators, parental support, school
discipline and completion of the syllabi correlated with the schools’ performance. An
interpretation of the data revealed that differential school performance can be linked to the role

schools play in the stratification process as seen in the learning patterns supported by the
unintended or hidden curriculum.



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

KEYWORDS

Hidden curriculum

Formal curriculum

School leaving examination
Functionalist theory
Reproduction theory
Correlation coefficient
Stepwise logistic regression
Intended effects
Unintended effects

Redundancy principle

Vi



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Acknowledgements
Keywords
Summary

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION TO PROBLEM STATEMENT, HYPOTHESIS

AND METHODOLOGY

1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 THE RELEVANCE OF THE TOPIC 1
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 6
1.4  HYPOTHESIS 8
1.5 AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH 9
1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 12
1.7 CONCLUSION 14
CHAPTER 2: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 INTRODUCTION 15
2.2  EXPLORING THE CONCEPT FORMAL CURRICULUM 15
2.3  EXPLORING THE CONCEPT HIDDEN CURRICULUM 17
2.3.1 The functionalist theories 18
2.3.2 The neo-Marxist perspective 20
2.3.3 Other approaches to the concept hidden curriculum 23
2.4  THE SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION 29
2.4.1 Functions of the school leaving examination 30
24.1.1 Allocating scarce places in post-secondary education 31
2412 Measuring and improving the effectiveness of teachers and the school 32
24.1.3 Checking patronage and corruption 34
24.14 Raising educational standards, levels of knowledge and skills 34
2.4.1.5 Limiting curricular differentiation 35
2.4.2 The unintended effects of the school leaving examination 35
2.4.3 The practical importance of the school leaving examination 36
2.4.4 The relationship between the formal curriculum, the hidden curriculum, and

the school leaving examination 38

2.5 CONCLUSION 38

vii



University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

CHAPTER 3: HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE SCHOOL
LEAVING EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN
CURRICULUM IN SOUTH AFRICA AND THE
NORTHERN PROVINCE SINCE 1910

3.1 INTRODUCTION 40
372  THE UNIVERSITY OF CAPE OF GOOD HOPE AND THE SOUTH
AFRICAN SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION 1910-1917 41
33  THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD (JMB) 42
34  THE CONSTITUTION OF THE IMB AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM,
1917-1947 42

3.5 DECENTRALISATION OF EDUCATION, THE MATRICULATION

FUNCTIONS OF THE JMB AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1918-1953 43
3.5.1 Language, decentralisation of education and the hidden curriculum, 1910-1953 44
352 The Joint Matriculation Board, decentralisation and the hidden curriculum,

1910-1953 45
36 THERELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD,

THE COMMITTEE OF VICE-CHANCELLORS AND THE COMMITTEE OF

UNIVERSITY PRINCIPALS - STRUGGLE FOR POWER AND CONTROL 46
37 THE CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD AND

THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1986 47
3.8 THEJOINT MATRICULATION BOARD FUNCTIONS AND THE HIDDEN
CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1986 , 48

3.9 EDUCATIONAL FUNDING AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOL
LEAVING EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1994 51
3.10 THE 1976 UPRISING, THE SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOL LEAVING

EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM 57
3.11 THE SOUTH AFRICAN CERTIFICATION COUNCIL (SAFCERT) AND

THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM 58
3.12 THESCHOOLLEAVING EXAMINATION RESULTS OF THE NORTHERN

PROVINCE AND OTHER SOUTH AFRICAN PROVINCES, 1994 - 2000 59
3.13 EXPLANATION FOR BAD RESULTS 1994 - 2001 72
3.14 CONCLUSION 72
CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY EMPLOYED FOR DATA COLLECTION
4.1 INTRODUCTION 74

42  THE PURPOSE OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT 74

Vili




4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.7.4
4.5
4.7.6
4.7.7
4.7.8
4.7.9

43

CHAPTER 5:

5.1
1A
5:3
54
54.1
)]
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
5.6.4
5:7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

CHOICE OF RESEARCH METHODOLOGY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY
CHOICE OF THE POPULATION GROUP AND SAMPLE

THE QUESTIONNAIRES

SECTIONS OF THE QUESTIONNAIRES

General information

Attitude and the hidden curriculum

Punctuality, attendance and the hidden curriculum

Afternoon studies and the hidden curriculum

School timetable, syllabi, written work and the hidden curriculum
Discipline, school policy and the hidden curriculum

Support services, staff development and the hidden curriculum
Motivation, value expectation and the hidden curriculum

The hidden curriculum and the acceptance of responsibility for the final
examination results

CONCLUSION

INTRODUCTION

DATA COLLECTION

EDITING

CODING

Edge-coding

DATA CLEANING

SOURCES OF ERROR (OBSERVATION EFFECTS)
Research effects

Participant effects

Context effects

Measuring instrument effects

DATA COLLECTED

FREQUENCY TABLES

METHODS USED FOR ANALYSING DATA
PRINCIPALS’ DATA

EDUCATORS’ DATA

DATA OF LEARNERS

COMBINATION OF DATA

CONCLUSION

DATA COLLECTION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

75
75
it
80
82
82
83
84
85
86
88
90
92

94
96

98

98

99

99
100
100
101
101
102
103
104
105
105
106
107
116
119
127
130

X



CHAPTER 6:

University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

FINDINGS, INTERPRETATION OF DATA AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 INTRODUCTION

6.2 LIMITATIONS/POSSIBILITIES OF FACTOR ANALYSIS

6.3 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND RATING OF THE SCHOOL
PERFORMANCE

64 SCHOOLS’ PERFORMANCE AND EXPECTATION OF FINAL RESULTS
6.5 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND COMMENDATION FOR SCHOOLS

EXCEPTIONABLY GOOD PASS RATES

6.6 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND THE CONTRIBUTION OF SCHOOL

REGULATIONS ON THE DISCIPLINE
6.7 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND THE LEARNERS’ SCHOOL
ATTENDANCE

6.8 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND PUNCTUALITY OF LEARNERS DURING

LESSONS

6.9 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND LEARNER ATTENDANCE OF
AFTERNOON STUDIES

6.10 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND ENJOYMENT IN HEADING THE SCHOOL

6.11 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND THE PARENT SUPPORT

6.12 SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND THE COMPLETION OF THE SYLLABI

6.13 CONCLUSION
6.13.1 Further research

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

APPENDIX E

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE GRADE 12 SUBJECT
EDUCATORS

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE PRINCIPALS

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE GRADE 12 LEARNERS

REGION 3 SOUTPANSBERG DISTRICT 1999 SCHOOL
LEAVING EXAMINATION RESULTS

RANDOM SELECTION OF SCHOOLS

132
132

133
134

135

136

139

142

144

145

146

148

149

150

151

160

169

178

186

189



APPENDIX F

APPENDIX G

APPENDIX H

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX J

APPENDIX K

APPENDIX L

APPENDIX M

APPENDIX N

APPENDIX O

APPENDIX P

APPENDIX Q

APPENDIX R

University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

SCHOOL VISIT SCHEDULE

ANALYSIS OF DATA: EDUCATORS

ANALYSIS OF DATA: PRINCIPALS

ANALYSIS OF DATA: LEARNERS

SELECTION: EDUCATORS DATA

SELECTION: PRINCIPALS DATA

SELECTION: LEARNERS DATA

SELECTION: COMBINED DATA

APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH

191

193

208

221

237

242

251

260

263

264

265

266

267

X1



1.1

3.1

3.2

3:3

34

3.5

3.6

S5

3.8

80

3.10

311

3:12

3.13

University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

LIST OF TABLES

The percentage pass rate of the Republic of South Africa and Northern
Province between 1994 and 2001

Per capita expenditure on education in South Africa: selected years

Per capita expenditure on education in South Africa in ratio forms:
Selected years (in Rands)

Per capita expenditure by former departments, 1994

School leaving examination results according to population group for the
period 1979 to 1994

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1994

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1995

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1996

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1997

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1998

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 1999

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 2000

School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or
more subjects for 2001

School leaving examination results for the Northern Province: Candidates
with six or more subjects, from 1994 to 2001

52

53

53

54

61

62

63

64

66

67

68

70

71

X1l



Figure 4.1

Figure 5.1

University of Pretoria etd — Phaswana M M 2002

LIST OF FIGURES

Possible impact of the hidden curriculum on the school leaving

examination results in the Northern Province

Research findings: The impact of the hidden curriculum on the

school leaving examination results in the Northern Province

a7

131

XI1Ij



	Scan0001
	Scan0002
	Scan0003
	Scan0004
	Scan0005
	Scan0006
	Scan0007
	Scan0008
	Scan0009
	Scan0010
	Scan0011
	Scan0012
	ppp.pdf
	Scan0001


