The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African school leaving examination in the Northern Province

by

Modiba Mack Phaswana

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree **Philosophiae Doctor**

in the

Department Education Management
Faculty of Education
University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Professor Dr. S.J. Berkhout

THIS PERSON WAS REPORTED

DECLARATION

I declare that

The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African school leaving examination in the Northern Province

is my own work, and that all sources referred to or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references. This thesis has not been submitted in candidature for a degree at another university.

MODIBA MACK PHASWANA

April 2002

DECLARATION

I declare that I have edited

The impact of the hidden curriculum on the South African school leaving examination in the Northern Province

by Modiba Mack Phaswana regarding aspects of language usage.

JOHANN F MULLER

April 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The author wishes to express his sincere gratitude to the following:

- His creator, God Almighty for the life, good health and strength enjoyed during the project;
- Northern Province Department of Education, Culture and Sports for allowing me to conduct research in its schools;
- Schools which participated in completing the questionnaires;
- Supervisor, Prof. Dr S.J. Berkhout;
- Consulting statistician, Dr H. Borrain;
- Research consultant, Dr M.J. van der Linde;
- Language editing, Mr J F Muller;
- Final typing, Mrs D Muller;
- Wife Mutshekwane Margaret and children; Tshepiso, Nthabisheng,
 Kgotsofatso and Phetho for their encouragement and support.

SUMMARY

Candidate :

Modiba Mack Phaswana

Supervisor

Prof S.J. Berkhout

Department

Education Management

Degree

PhD

While it is acknowledged that poor performance of learners in the South African school leaving examination is a problem faced by all the provinces of South Africa, the intensity of this problem is not the same in all the provinces. Using the South African school leaving examination results as an indicator, it seems that education in the Northern Province is failing to comply with the high expectations of the public. Whereas prior to 1994 the poor performance of learners in the South African school leaving examination was mainly associated with the apartheid policies of the former government, the advent of the democratic government with its emphasis on transformation, restructuring and a better life for all, raised new public expectations which included better performance by learners.

Throughout the early years of the democratic government, viz. from 1994 to 2001, the performance of learners in the South African school leaving examination in the Northern Province has been very poor compared to other provinces.

This study asserts that apart from the well known resource and social context related factors that have been shown to relate to the poor performance of learners in the Northern Province, there are unintended outcomes related to the patterns of the delivery of the curriculum. Questionnaires to explore the opinion of principals, educators and learners with regard to some dimensions of the hidden curriculum were distributed to a representative sample of schools in three categories of performance in the Soutpansberg district. An analysis of the data using the Spearman's rank order correlation coefficient and a stepwise logistic regression revealed that expectations of poor results by all three groups, principals seemingly not accepting responsibility for their schools' performance, punctuality and absence of learners and educators, parental support, school discipline and completion of the syllabi correlated with the schools' performance. An interpretation of the data revealed that differential school performance can be linked to the role schools play in the stratification process as seen in the learning patterns supported by the unintended or hidden curriculum.

KEYWORDS

Hidden curriculum

Formal curriculum

School leaving examination

Functionalist theory

Reproduction theory

Correlation coefficient

Stepwise logistic regression

Intended effects

Unintended effects

Redundancy principle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Acknowledgements
Keywords

Summary

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION TO PROBLEM STATEMENT, HYPOTHESIS AND METHODOLOGY

1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	THE RELEVANCE OF THE TOPIC	1
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	6
1.4	HYPOTHESIS	8
1.5	AIMS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH	9
1.6	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12
1.7	CONCLUSION	14
CHAI	PTER 2: CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	15
2.2	EXPLORING THE CONCEPT FORMAL CURRICULUM	15
2.3	EXPLORING THE CONCEPT HIDDEN CURRICULUM	17
2.3.1	The functionalist theories	18
2.3.2	The neo-Marxist perspective	20
2.3.3	Other approaches to the concept hidden curriculum	23
2.4	THE SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION	29
2.4.1	Functions of the school leaving examination	30
2.4.1.	Allocating scarce places in post-secondary education	31
2.4.1.	Measuring and improving the effectiveness of teachers and the school	32
2.4.1.	Checking patronage and corruption	34
2.4.1.	4 Raising educational standards, levels of knowledge and skills	34
2.4.1.	5 Limiting curricular differentiation	35
2.4.2	The unintended effects of the school leaving examination	35
2.4.3	The practical importance of the school leaving examination	36
2.4.4	The relationship between the formal curriculum, the hidden curriculum, and	
	the school leaving examination	38
2.5	CONCLUSION	38

CHAPTER 3: HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM IN SOUTH AFRICA AND THE NORTHERN PROVINCE SINCE 1910

3.1	INTRODUCTION	40
3.2	THE UNIVERSITY OF CAPE OF GOOD HOPE AND THE SOUTH	
	AFRICAN SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION 1910-1917	41
3.3	THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD (JMB)	42
3.4	THE CONSTITUTION OF THE JMB AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM,	
	1917-1947	42
3.5	DECENTRALISATION OF EDUCATION, THE MATRICULATION	
	FUNCTIONS OF THE JMB AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1918-1953	43
3.5.1	Language, decentralisation of education and the hidden curriculum, 1910-1953	44
3.5.2	The Joint Matriculation Board, decentralisation and the hidden curriculum,	
	1910-1953	45
3.6	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD,	
	THE COMMITTEE OF VICE-CHANCELLORS AND THE COMMITTEE OF	
	UNIVERSITY PRINCIPALS - STRUGGLE FOR POWER AND CONTROL	46
3.7	THE CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD AND	
	THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1986	47
3.8	THE JOINT MATRICULATION BOARD FUNCTIONS AND THE HIDDEN	
	CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1986	48
3.9	EDUCATIONAL FUNDING AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOL	
	LEAVING EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM, 1948 - 1994	51
3.10	THE 1976 UPRISING, THE SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOL LEAVING	
	EXAMINATION AND THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM	57
3.11	THE SOUTH AFRICAN CERTIFICATION COUNCIL (SAFCERT) AND	
	THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM	58
3.12	THE SCHOOL LEAVING EXAMINATION RESULTS OF THE NORTHERN	
	PROVINCE AND OTHER SOUTH AFRICAN PROVINCES, 1994 - 2000	59
3.13	EXPLANATION FOR BAD RESULTS 1994 - 2001	72
3.14	CONCLUSION	72
CHA	APTER 4: METHODOLOGY EMPLOYED FOR DATA COLLECTION	[
4.1	INTRODUCTION	74
4.2	THE PURPOSE OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT	74

4.3	PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	75
4.4	CHOICE OF RESEARCH METHODOLOGY, VALIDITY AND RELIABILITY	75
4.5	CHOICE OF THE POPULATION GROUP AND SAMPLE	77
4.6	THE QUESTIONNAIRES	80
4.7	SECTIONS OF THE QUESTIONNAIRES	82
4.7.1	General information	82
4.7.2	Attitude and the hidden curriculum	83
4.7.3	Punctuality, attendance and the hidden curriculum	84
4.7.4	Afternoon studies and the hidden curriculum	85
4.7.5	School timetable, syllabi, written work and the hidden curriculum	86
4.7.6	Discipline, school policy and the hidden curriculum	88
4.7.7	Support services, staff development and the hidden curriculum	90
4.7.8	Motivation, value expectation and the hidden curriculum	92
4.7.9	The hidden curriculum and the acceptance of responsibility for the final	
	examination results	94
4.8	CONCLUSION	96
CHA	PTER 5: DATA COLLECTION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	N
		0.0
5.1	INTRODUCTION	98
5.2	DATA COLLECTION	98
5.3	EDITING	99
5.4	CODING	99
5.4.1		100
5.5	DATA CLEANING	100
5.6	SOURCES OF ERROR (OBSERVATION EFFECTS)	101
5.6.1	Research effects	101
5.6.2	•	102
5.6.3		103
5.6.4	Measuring instrument effects	104
5.7	DATA COLLECTED	105
5.8	FREQUENCY TABLES	105
5.9	METHODS USED FOR ANALYSING DATA	106
5.10		107
5.11	EDUCATORS' DATA	116
5.12	DATA OF LEARNERS	119
5.13	COMBINATION OF DATA	127
5.14	CONCLUSION	130

CHAPTER 6: FINDINGS, INTERPRETATION OF DATA AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1	INTRODUC	TION	132
6.2	LIMITATIO	NS/POSSIBILITIES OF FACTOR ANALYSIS	132
6.3	SCHOOL PE	ERFORMANCE AND RATING OF THE SCHOOL	
	PERFORMA	ANCE	133
6.4	SCHOOLS'	PERFORMANCE AND EXPECTATION OF FINAL RESULTS	134
6.5	SCHOOL PI	ERFORMANCE AND COMMENDATION FOR SCHOOLS	
	EXCEPTION	NABLY GOOD PASS RATES	135
6.6	SCHOOL PI	ERFORMANCE AND THE CONTRIBUTION OF SCHOOL	
	REGULATI	ONS ON THE DISCIPLINE	136
6.7	SCHOOL P	ERFORMANCE AND THE LEARNERS' SCHOOL	
	ATTENDA	NCE	139
6.8	SCHOOL P	ERFORMANCE AND PUNCTUALITY OF LEARNERS DURING	
	LESSONS		142
6.9	SCHOOL P	ERFORMANCE AND LEARNER ATTENDANCE OF	
	AFTERNO	ON STUDIES	144
6.10	SCHOOL P	ERFORMANCE AND ENJOYMENT IN HEADING THE SCHOOL	145
6.11	SCHOOL P	PERFORMANCE AND THE PARENT SUPPORT	146
6.12	SCHOOL P	PERFORMANCE AND THE COMPLETION OF THE SYLLABI	148
6.13	CONCLUS	ION	149
6.13.	Further rese	earch	150
REFE	ERENCES		151
APPE	ENDIX A	QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE GRADE 12 SUBJECT	
		EDUCATORS	160
APPI	ENDIX B	QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE PRINCIPALS	169
APPI	ENDIX C	QUESTIONNAIRE FOR THE GRADE 12 LEARNERS	178
APPI	ENDIX D	REGION 3 SOUTPANSBERG DISTRICT 1999 SCHOOL	
		LEAVING EXAMINATION RESULTS	186
APP	ENDIX E	RANDOM SELECTION OF SCHOOLS	189

APPENDIX F	SCHOOL VISIT SCHEDULE	191
APPENDIX G	ANALYSIS OF DATA: EDUCATORS	193
APPENDIX H	ANALYSIS OF DATA: PRINCIPALS	208
APPENDIX I	ANALYSIS OF DATA: LEARNERS	221
APPENDIX J	SELECTION: EDUCATORS DATA	237
APPENDIX K	SELECTION: PRINCIPALS DATA	242
APPENDIX L	SELECTION: LEARNERS DATA	251
APPENDIX M	SELECTION: COMBINED DATA	260
APPENDIX N	APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	263
APPENDIX O	APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	264
APPENDIX P	PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	265
APPENDIX Q	PERMISSION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	266
A PPENINTY R	APPLICATION TO CONDUCT RESEARCH	267

School being consistion equity for the Morthers Provide the following

LIST OF TABLES

1.1	The percentage pass rate of the Republic of South Africa and Northern Province between 1994 and 2001	2
3.1	Per capita expenditure on education in South Africa: selected years	52
3.2	Per capita expenditure on education in South Africa in ratio forms: Selected years (in Rands)	53
3.3	Per capita expenditure by former departments, 1994	53
3.4	School leaving examination results according to population group for the period 1979 to 1994	54
3.5	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1994	61
3.6	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1995	62
3.7	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1996	63
3.8	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1997	64
3.9	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1998	66
3.10	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 1999	67
3.11	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 2000	68
3.12	School leaving examination results by province for candidates with six or more subjects for 2001	70
3.13	School leaving examination results for the Northern Province: Candidates	70
	with six or more subjects, from 1994 to 2001	71

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1	Possible impact of the hidden curriculum on the school leaving		
	examination results in the Northern Province	97	
Figure 5.1	Research findings: The impact of the hidden curriculum on the		
J	school leaving examination results in the Northern Province	131	